## FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

In Reply Refer To: New York Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. EL02-125-004 4/29/05

Elizabeth A. Grisaru New York Independent System Operator, Inc. 290 Washington Avenue Extension Albany, NY 12203

Attention: New York Independent System Operator, Inc.

Reference: Status Report on Training Seminars

Dear Ms. Grisaru:

On March 14, 2005, New York Independent System Operator, Inc. ("NYISO") submitted a status report pursuant to paragraph II.C(4) of a settlement agreement approved in Dockets Nos. EL02-125-000 and EL02-125-001. On January 12, 2005, Consolidated Edison Company of New York and NYISO held a series of seminars presenting information on several topics of relevance to NYISO's interconnection cost allocation process. NYISO states that the content and format of the seminars satisfied the requirements of the settlement agreement reached in this proceeding.

Notice of the filing was published in the Federal Register with comments, protests, or interventions due on or before April 4, 2005. No comments, protests or interventions were filed.

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director, Division Tariffs and Rates - East, under 18 C.F.R. § 375.307, the report is accepted for informational purposes.

This acceptance for filing shall not be construed as constituting approval of any service, rate, charge, classification, or any rule, regulation, contract, or practice affecting such rate or service contained in your filing; nor shall such acceptance be deemed as recognition of any claimed contractual right or obligation associated therewith; and such action is without prejudice to any findings or orders which have been or may hereafter be made by the Commission in any proceeding now pending or hereafter instituted by or against your company.

This order constitutes final agency action. Requests for rehearing by the Commission may be filed within 30 days of the date of issuance of this order, pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 385.713.

Sincerely,

Anna V. Cochrane, Director Division of Tariffs and Market Development- East